F3

4lr1811 CF 4lr3511

By: Frederick County Delegation

Introduced and read first time: February 5, 2024

Assigned to: Appropriations

## A BILL ENTITLED

1 AN ACT concerning 2 Frederick County - School Construction Master Plan Workgroup 3 FOR the purpose of establishing the Frederick County School Construction Master Plan Workgroup; and generally relating to the Frederick County School Construction 4 5 Master Plan Workgroup. 6 SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND, 7 That: 8 There is a Frederick County School Construction Master Plan Workgroup. (a) 9 (b) The Workgroup consists of the following members: 10 two members of the Senate of Maryland, appointed by the President of (1)the Senate, based on the recommendation of the chair of the Frederick County Delegation; 11 12 (2)two members of the House of Delegates, appointed by the Speaker of 13 the House, based on the recommendation of the chair of the Frederick County Delegation; the County Executive of Frederick County, or the County Executive's 14 (3) designee; 15 16 two members of the Frederick County Council, appointed by the 17 President of the County Council; 18 two members of the Frederick County Board of Education, appointed by the President of the County Board of Education; and 19 20 (6)one member of the Interagency Commission on School Construction. 21(c) The members of the Workgroup shall elect the chair of the Workgroup.



$\frac{1}{2}$	(d) Workgroup.	The	Frederick	County	Board	of	Education	shall	provide	staff	for	the	
3	(e)	(e) A member of the Workgroup:											
4		(1)	may not	receive co	mpensa	tior	n as a mem	ber of t	he Works	group;	but		
5 6	(2) is entitled to reimbursement for expenses under the Standard State Travel Regulations, as provided in the State budget.												
7 8	(f) Based on its review of the 2023 update to the Educational Facilities Master Plan, the Workgroup shall:												
9 10	(1) comprehensively evaluate all school facility needs in the Frederick County Public Schools portfolio;												
11 12	educational	(2) needs	-				ns to bala struction p			emand	s of	the	
13 14	(3) consider cost saving or cost sharing opportunities for Frederick County to fund and afford:												
15			(i) ne	w school	projects	;							
16			(ii) ma	aintain ex	xisting b	uild	lings; or						
17			(iii) rei	novations	to agin	g sc	hools to be	tter me	et educat	ionalı	need	s.	
18 19 20 21 22	(g) On or before December 31, 2024, the Workgroup shall report its findings and recommendations to the County Executive of Frederick County, the Frederick County Council, the Frederick County Board of Education, the Interagency Commission on School Construction, and, in accordance with § 2–1257 of the State Government Article, the Frederick County House and Senate Delegations.											ınty hool	
23 24 25 26	SECT 1, 2024. It sl 30, 2025, th abrogated as	hall re nis Ac	t, with no	tive for a further	period o action i	of 1	year and 1	month	and, at t	he end	l of J	une	